terms of the Base Plan whenever deemed necessary), such deficits are not deemed to be of substantial
concern.

G. INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund balances at year end consist of the following:

Nonmajor
Governmental Total

Due To Fund
General $192,333 $192,333

Total $192,333 $192,333

Due From Fund

These interfund balances resulted from the time lag between when expenditures are incurred in a fund and
when the fund is reimbursed for such expenditures.

 AMERICAN HERITAGE CHARTER SCHOOL
 Notes to Financial Statements

22

Interfund transfers during the year consist of the following:

Fund Transfer In Transfer Out Purpose
General $2,531 Support
Nonmajor Governmental $2,531 Support

Total $2,531 $2,531

H. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School implemented GASB No. 84 Fiduciary Activities. As required by GASB 84,
the School’s net position and student activities fund balances were restated by $30,267 to reflect the
implementation of this new standard which requires that certain previously reported fiduciary funds now
be classified as governmental funds.

AMERICAN HERITAGE CHARTER SCHOOL
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Revenue $5,250 $19,639 $59,104 $39,465
State Revenue 2,701,214 2,842,101 2,808,041 (34,060)
Federal Revenue 16,163 145,340 124,940 (20,400)

Total Revenues 2,722,627 3,007,080 2,992,085 (14,995)
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 1,001,577 1,168,226 1,045,742 122,484
Secondary School 711,428 778,343 674,632 103,711
Special Education 66,893 58,961 54,807 4,154
School Activity 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 21,749 9,364 9,390 (26)
Special Education Support Services 11,023 20,265 20,265 0
Instruction Improvement 18,318 20,575 20,575 0
Educational Media 3,000 299 299 0
Instruction-Related Technology 30,000 48,452 48,452 0
Board of Education 41,085 35,167 35,167 0
District Administration 26,765 32,156 32,312 (156)
School Administration 197,142 148,046 147,552 494
Business Operation 144,804 183,990 183,990 0
Administrative Technology 49,363 27,853 27,853 0
Buildings - Care 213,985 193,259 198,675 (5,416)
Maintenance - Non-Student Occupied 2,590 958 958 0
Maintenance - Student Occupied 84,744 98,238 103,267 (5,029)
Maintenance - Grounds 26,462 14,742 14,742 0
Security 2,947 3,642 3,642 0
Pupil-To-School Transportation 49,000 12,645 12,645 0
General Transportation 17,500 0 0

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 2,252 1,612 1,516 96
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 2,722,627 2,856,793 2,636,481 220,312 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 0 150,287 355,604 205,317
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 (2,531) (2,531) *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 (2,531) (2,531)
Net Change in Fund Balances 0 150,287 353,073 202,786
Fund Balances - Beginning 1,537,888 1,537,888 1,696,702 158,814
Fund Balances - Ending $1,537,888 $1,688,175 $2,049,775 $361,600

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $217,781

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  23

AMERICAN HERITAGE CHARTER SCHOOL
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General and Major Special Revenue Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Child Nutrition Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Revenue $42,219 $3,606 $3,606 $0
Federal Revenue 32,585 123,647 125,376 1,729

Total Revenues 74,804 127,253 128,982 1,729
Expenditures
Non-Instructional Programs

Child Nutrition 74,804 127,253 103,769 23,484
Total Expenditures 74,804 127,253 103,769 23,484 *

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures 0 0 25,213 25,213

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Balances 0 0 25,213 25,213
Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 5,236 5,236
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $30,449 $30,449

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $23,484

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  24

AMERICAN HERITAGE CHARTER SCHOOL
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability

PERSI - Base Plan
Last 10 - Fiscal Years*

2021 2020 2019
School's portion of the net pension liability 0.0399784% 0.0376569% 0.0348030%
School's proportionate share of the net pension liability $928,351 $429,843 $513,350
School's covered payroll $1,408,342 $1,275,680 $1,093,330
School's proportional share of the net pension liability as a percentage of
its covered payroll

65.92% 33.70% 46.95%